## **RESOLUTION NO. 303**

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH C&S ENGINEERS, INC. REGARDING SPACE PLANNING CONSULTING SERVICES FOR VARIOUS COUNTY OFFICES AND DEPARTMENTS

Introduced: 9/12/22

By Public Works Committee and Audit and Finance:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of General Services has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with C&S Engineers, Inc. regarding Space Planning Consulting Services for Various County Offices and Departments in the amount of \$417,250 for a term commencing October 1, 2022 and ending September 30, 2025, and

WHEREAS, The Department of General Services, through the County Purchasing Agent, issued a request for proposals for a Space Planning Consultant and two proposals were received, and

WHEREAS, The Department and the Purchasing Agent reviewed said proposals and have recommended awarding the contract to C&S Engineers, Inc. as the lowest responsible proposer, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with C&S Engineering, Inc., Albany, NY 12207, regarding Space Planning Consulting Services for Various County Offices and Departments in the amount of \$417,250 for a term commencing October 1, 2022 and ending September 30, 2025, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Referred to Audit and Finance Committee - 9/12/22

Favorable Recommendation Audit and Finance Committee – 9/29/22

Referred to Audit and Finance Committee – 10/11/22

Mr. Peter Proposed the following amendment:

After the First Resolved Clause, Add:

"RESOLVED, That the County Executive shall provide this Honorable Body with a written report regarding the findings of the first phase of this agreement before the commencement of phase two, and, be it further"

Amendment was adopted by unanimous vote.

On long roll call vote the following members voted in favor as amended: Messrs. Beston, Bruschi, Burgdorf, Ms. Chapman, Messrs. Clay, Cleary, Commisso, Ms. Cunningham, Messrs. Domalewicz, Efekoro, Feeney, Fein, A. Joyce, R. Joyce, Mayo, Mss. McLaughlin, McLean Lane, Messrs. Peter, Reidy, Simpson, Ward and Ms. Willingham – 22

Those opposed – Messrs. Collins, Drake, Ethier, Grimm, Kuhn, Mss. Lekakis, Lockart, Messrs. Mauriello, Miller, O'Brien, Perlee, Ms. Plotsky, Messrs. Reinhardt, Ricard, Smith, Tunny and Mss. Whalen – 17

Resolution as amended was adopted – 10/11/22